(o)}

O © 0o

12
13

14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27

HFAHB779 1059 V100

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Morrell to Engrossed House Bill No.
779 by Representative DeWitt

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, between "(77)," and "(82)," insert "(81),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 16, between "(77)," and "(82)," insert "(81),"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

"(81) District No. 81 is composed of Precincts 33, 34,
35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 75, 79, 80, 81, 82,
83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99,
100, 101, 102, 103, 106, and 107 of Jefferson Parish.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, delete lines 24 and 25, and on page 5 delete lines 1 and 2 and insert

the following:

"(82) District No. 82 is composed of Precincts 5, 10, 11,
18, 21, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 72, 105, 125, 126,
127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 136, and 138 of
Jefferson Parish; and Precincts 14-4, 14-8, 14-9, 14-10, 16-1,
16-1A, and 17-1 of Orleans Parish.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, delete lines 14 through 26, and on page 6, delete lines 1 through 4

and insert the following:

"(91) District No. 91 is composed of Precincts 10-3, 10-
5,10-6,11-2, 11-3,11-10, 11-11, 11-12, 11-13, 11-14, 11-15,
11-16,11-17, 11-18, 12-1, 12-2, 12-3, 12-4, 12-5, 12-6, 12-7,
12-8,12-9,12-10,12-11,12-12,12-13, 12-14, 12-16, 12-17, 13-
1,13-2,13-3, 13-4, 13-5, 13-6, 13-7, 13-8, 13-9, 13-10, 13-11,
14-1, 14-2, and 14-3 of Orleans Parish.

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struek—throtgh type are deletions from existing law;
words underscored are additions.



HFAHB779 1059 V100

1 * * *

2 (93) District No. 93 is composed of Precincts 1-1, 1-2,
3 1-5,1-6,2-1, 2-2, 2-3, 3-1, 3-3, 4-2, 4-3, 4-4, 4-5, 5-1, 5-4, 5-5,
4 5-6, 5-7, 5-8, 5-9, 5-10, 6-1, 6-4, 6-5, 6-6, 6-7, 7-6, 7-11, 7-12,
5 7-13, 7-14, 7-15, 7-16, 10-7, 10-8, 10-9, 11-4, 11-5, 11-8, and
6 11-9 of Orleans Parish.

7 AMENDMENT NO. 6

8 On page 6, delete lines 16 through 26 and on page 7, delete lines 1 through 5,

9 and insert the following:
10 "(95) District No. 95 is composed of Precincts 2-7, 3-16,
11 3-18,14-11,14-12, 14-13A, 14-18A, 14-19, 14-21, 14-24A, 14-
12 25,14-26, 16-2, 16-3, 16-4, 16-5, 16-6, 16-7, 16-8, 16-9, 17-2,
13 17-3, 17-4,17-5, 17-6, 17-7, 17-8, 17-9, 17-10, 17-11, 17-12,
14 17-13,17-13A,17-14,17-15, and 17-16 of Orleans Parish.
15 (96) District No. 96 is composed of Precincts 5-2, 5-3,
16 6-2, 7-1,7-2, 7-4, 7-4A, 7-5, 7-7, 7-8, 7-9, 7-9A, 7-10, 7-17, 7-
17 18, 7-19, 7-20, 7-20A, 7-21, 7-22, 7-23, 7-24, 7-26, 7-26A, 7-
18 27, 7-27A, 7-27B, 7-28, 7-28A, 7-30, 7-31, 8-1, 8-2, 8-4, 8-6, 8-
19 7, and 8-8 of Orleans Parish.

20 AMENDMENT NO. 7

21 On page 7, delete lines 16 through 23 and insert the following:
22 "(98) District No. 98 is composed of Precincts 1-7, 2-4,
23 2-6, 2-6A, 3-5, 3-8, 3-9, 3-10, 3-12, 3-15,10-11, 10-12, 10-13,
24 10-14,11-19,12-18,12-19,12-20,13-12,13-13, 13-14, 13-14A,
25 13-15,13-16, 14-5,14-6, 14-7, 14-14, 14-15, 14-16, 14-17, 14-
26 20, 14-22. and 14-23 of Orleans Patish.

Page 2 of 2

CODING: Words in struek—throtgh type are deletions from existing law;
words underscored are additions.



Plan Statistics

Districts:

District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District

© 00 N o o b~ W DN PP

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

# of Members
1

e = = T e T T T S e e e e e S S i R e N i e i = T e e i = T T T o T S e e e e S e e S e N N L = e

Actual Population
42,333
41,117
42,654
41,163
40,920
41,854
41,566
43,176
40,669
41,831
41,534
44,401
41,518
43,528
44,655
40,911
41,428
40,668
40,915
43,144
42,101
42,680
40,970
44,628
44,157
42,886
44,258
41,481
42,742
44,470
42,619
42,541
44,456
44,231
44,357
44,542
44,178
44,489
44,063
43,388
43,221
40,777
40,762
41,848
41,516
44,159
44,232
40,865
43,526
40,637
44,586
44,664
44,541
43,289
43,703
44,030
44,221
43,686
43,377
42,001
44,472
44,059

Ideal Population
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561

Absolute Deviation
-228
-1,444
93
-1,398
-1,641
-707
-995
615
-1,892
-730
-1,027
1,840
-1,043
967
2,094
-1,650
-1,133
-1,893
-1,646
583
-460
119
-1,591
2,067
1,596
325
1,697
-1,080
181
1,909
58
-20
1,895
1,670
1,796
1,981
1,617
1,928
1,502
827
660
-1,784
-1,799
-713
-1,045
1,598
1,671
-1,696
965
-1,924
2,025
2,103
1,980
728
1,142
1,469
1,660
1,125
816
-560
1,911
1,498

Relative Deviation
-0.536%
-3.393%

0.219%
-3.285%
-3.856%
-1.661%
-2.338%

1.445%
-4.445%
-1.715%
-2.413%

4.323%
-2.451%

2.272%

4.920%
-3.877%
-2.662%
-4.448%
-3.867%

1.370%
-1.081%

0.280%
-3.738%

4.857%

3.750%

0.764%

3.987%
-2.538%

0.425%

4.485%

0.136%
-0.047%

4.452%

3.924%

4.220%

4.654%

3.799%

4.530%

3.529%

1.943%

1.551%
-4.192%
-4.227%
-1.675%
-2.455%

3.755%

3.926%
-3.985%

2.267%
-4.521%

4.758%

4.941%

4.652%

1.710%

2.683%

3.452%

3.900%

2.643%

1.917%
-1.316%

4.490%

3.520%



Plan Statistics

Districts:

District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District

63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

District 100
District 101
District 102
District 103
District 104
District 105

# of Members
1

P R P P P P P P P PP PP RP PP PR PR PP R PR PP R PR PP R PR PR R PP PR PP PR

Actual Population
44,156
40,726
41,750
41,425
41,219
43,168
42,607
43,717
42,802
41,886
44,133
44,619
42,748
42,939
43,266
44,240
42,408
43,165
43,739
44,617
40,537
40,812
42,542
41,623
42,057
44,114
43,049
41,523
41,110
44,404
40,967
40,570
40,975
40,449
40,512
40,794
41,080
40,566
40,842
40,589
41,587
40,597
40,953

Ideal Population
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561
42,561

Absolute Deviation
1,595
-1,835
-811
-1,136
-1,342
607
46
1,156
241
-675
1,572
2,058
187
378
705
1,679
-153
604
1,178
2,056
-2,024
-1,749
-19
-938
-504
1,553
488
-1,038
-1,451
1,843
-1,594
-1,991
-1,586
-2,112
-2,049
-1,767
-1,481
-1,995
-1,719
-1,972
-974
-1,964
-1,608

Relative Deviation
3.748%
-4.311%
-1.906%
-2.669%
-3.153%
1.426%
0.108%
2.716%
0.566%
-1.586%
3.694%
4.835%
0.439%
0.888%
1.656%
3.945%
-0.359%
1.419%
2.768%
4.831%
-4.756%
-4.109%
-0.045%
-2.204%
-1.184%
3.649%
1.147%
-2.439%
-3.409%
4.330%
-3.745%
-4.678%
-3.726%
-4.962%
-4.814%
-4.152%
-3.480%
-4.687%
-4.039%
-4.633%
-2.288%
-4.615%
-3.778%



Plan Statistics

Districts: # of Members  Actual Population Ideal Population Absolute Deviation Relative Deviation
Grand Total: 105 4,468,976 4,468,905

Ideal Population Per Member: 42,561 Ideal - Actual: -71
Number of Districts for Plan Type: 105 ReriainEr: 71
Range of District Populations: 40,449 to 44,664 Unassigned Population: 0
Absolute Mean Deviation 40

Absolute Range: -2,112  to 2,103

Absolute Overall Range: 4,215

Relative Mean Deviation: 0.00%

Relative Range: -4.96% to 4.94%

Relative Overall Range: 9.90%

Morrell




Selected Districts Splits POP

TOT POP TOT WHITE TOT BLACK TOT ASIAN TOT OTHER TOT

HISPANIC

District 81
Jefferson 43,739 40,463 1,471 959 846 2,099
District 81 43,739 40,463 1,471 959 846 2,099
100.000% 92.510% 3.363% 2.193% 1.934% 4.799%

District 82
Jefferson 39,545 33,305 4,101 909 1,230 2,619
Orleans 5,072 3,882 1,043 65 82 196
District 82 44,617 37,187 5,144 974 1,312 2,815
100.000% 83.347% 11.529% 2.183% 2.941% 6.309%

District 91
Orleans 41,110 13,458 26,700 372 580 1,103
District 91 41,110 13,458 26,700 372 580 1,103
100.000% 32.737% 64.948% 0.905% 1.411% 2.683%

District 93
Orleans 40,967 11,821 27,815 542 789 1,390
District 93 40,967 11,821 27,815 542 789 1,390
100.000% 28.855% 67.896% 1.323% 1.926% 3.393%

District 95
Orleans 40,975 14,435 25,087 758 695 1,450
District 95 40,975 14,435 25,087 758 695 1,450
100.000% 35.229% 61.225% 1.850% 1.696% 3.539%

District 96
Orleans 40,449 7,151 32,572 151 575 1,076
District 96 40,449 7,151 32,572 151 575 1,076
100.000% 17.679% 80.526% 0.373% 1.422% 2.660%

District 98
Orleans 40,794 11,033 28,537 483 741 1,495
District 98 40,794 11,033 28,537 483 741 1,495
100.000% 27.046% 69.954% 1.184% 1.816% 3.665%

Morrell



Selected Districts Splits REG

REG TOTAL REG WHITE REG BLACK REG OTHER
0104 0104 0104 0104

District 81
Jefferson 27,381 25,759 457 1,165

District 82
Jefferson 22,266 19,571 1,496 1,199
Orleans 3,304 2,602 533 169

District 91
Orleans 21,968 7,902 12,971 1,095

District 93
Orleans 21,315 6,868 13,200 1,247

District 95
Orleans 23,201 7,825 13,971 1,405

District 96
Orleans 22,564 4,186 17,448 930

District 98
Orleans 18,510 6,329 11,183 998

Morrrell



FA Morrell (1059 V100)

bS]
<+

*
5
"
2
'r
i
-
e




