FOR (OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Morrell to Engrossed House Bill No. 779 by Representative DeWitt

1	AMENDMENT NO. 1
2	On page 1, line 3, between "(77)," and "(82)," insert "(81),"
3	AMENDMENT NO. 2
4	On page 1, line 16, between "(77)," and "(82)," insert "(81),"
5	AMENDMENT NO. 3
6	On page 4, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:
7 8 9 10	"(81) District No. 81 is composed of Precincts 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 75, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 106, and 107 of Jefferson Parish."
11	AMENDMENT NO. 4
12 13	On page 4, delete lines 24 and 25, and on page 5 delete lines 1 and 2 and insert the following:
14 15 16 17	"(82) District No. 82 is composed of Precincts 5, 10, 11, 18, 21, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 72, 105, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 136, and 138 of Jefferson Parish; and Precincts 14-4, 14-8, 14-9, 14-10, 16-1, 16-1A, and 17-1 of Orleans Parish."
19	AMENDMENT NO. 5
20 21	On page 5, delete lines 14 through 26, and on page 6, delete lines 1 through 4 and insert the following:
22 23 24 25 26 27	"(91) District No. 91 is composed of Precincts 10-3, 10-5, 10-6, 11-2, 11-3, 11-10, 11-11, 11-12, 11-13, 11-14, 11-15, 11-16, 11-17, 11-18, 12-1, 12-2, 12-3, 12-4, 12-5, 12-6, 12-7, 12-8, 12-9, 12-10, 12-11, 12-12, 12-13, 12-14, 12-16, 12-17, 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4, 13-5, 13-6, 13-7, 13-8, 13-9, 13-10, 13-11, 14-1, 14-2, and 14-3 of Orleans Parish.

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1	* * *
2	(93) District No. 93 is composed of Precincts 1-1, 1-2,
3	1-5, 1-6, 2-1, 2-2, 2-3, 3-1, 3-3, 4-2, 4-3, 4-4, 4-5, 5-1, 5-4, 5-5,
4	5-6, 5-7, 5-8, 5-9, 5-10, 6-1, 6-4, 6-5, 6-6, 6-7, 7-6, 7-11, 7-12,
5	7-13, 7-14, 7-15, 7-16, 10-7, 10-8, 10-9, 11-4, 11-5, 11-8, and
6	11-9 of Orleans Parish."
7	AMENDMENT NO. 6
8	On page 6, delete lines 16 through 26 and on page 7, delete lines 1 through 5,
9	and insert the following:
10	W05) Birth M 051
10	"(95) District No. 95 is composed of Precincts 2-7, 3-16,
11	3-18, 14-11, 14-12, 14-13A, 14-18A, 14-19, 14-21, 14-24A, 14-
12	25, 14-26, 16-2, 16-3, 16-4, 16-5, 16-6, 16-7, 16-8, 16-9, 17-2,
13	<u>17-3, 17-4, 17-5, 17-6, 17-7, 17-8, 17-9, 17-10, 17-11, 17-12, </u>
14	17-13, 17-13A, 17-14, 17-15, and 17-16 of Orleans Parish.
15	(96) District No. 96 is composed of Precincts 5-2, 5-3,
16	6-2, 7-1, 7-2, 7-4, 7-4A, 7-5, 7-7, 7-8, 7-9, 7-9A, 7-10, 7-17, 7-
17	18, 7-19, 7-20, 7-20A, 7-21, 7-22, 7-23, 7-24, 7-26, 7-26A, 7-
18	27, 7-27A, 7-27B, 7-28, 7-28A, 7-30, 7-31, 8-1, 8-2, 8-4, 8-6, 8-
19	7, and 8-8 of Orleans Parish."
20	AMENDMENT NO. 7
21	On page 7, delete lines 16 through 23 and insert the following:
22	"(98) District No. 98 is composed of Precincts 1-7, 2-4,
23	2-6, 2-6A, 3-5, 3-8, 3-9, 3-10, 3-12, 3-15, 10-11, 10-12, 10-13,
24	10-14, 11-19, 12-18, 12-19, 12-20, 13-12, 13-13, 13-14, 13-14A,
25	13-15, 13-16, 14-5, 14-6, 14-7, 14-14, 14-15, 14-16, 14-17, 14-
26	20. 14-22. and 14-23 of Orleans Parish."

Plan Statistics

Districts:	# of Members	Actual Population		Absolute Deviation	Relative Deviation
District 1	1	42,333	42,561	-228	-0.536%
District 2	1	41,117	42,561	-1,444	-3.393%
istrict 3	1	42,654	42,561	93	0.219%
istrict 4	1	41,163	42,561	-1,398	-3.285%
strict 5	1	40,920	42,561	-1,641	-3.856%
strict 6	1	41,854	42,561	-707	-1.661%
strict 7	1	41,566	42,561	-995	-2.338%
istrict 8	1	43,176	42,561	615	1.445%
istrict 9	1	40,669	42,561	-1,892	-4.445%
istrict 10	1	41,831	42,561	-730	-1.715%
istrict 11	1	41,534	42,561	-1,027	-2.413%
istrict 12	1	44,401	42,561	1,840	4.323%
istrict 13	1	41,518	42,561	-1,043	-2.451%
istrict 14	1	43,528	42,561	967	2.272%
District 15	1	44,655	42,561	2,094	4.920%
District 16	1	40,911	42,561	-1,650	-3.877%
				•	
District 17	1	41,428	42,561	-1,133	-2.662%
District 18	1	40,668	42,561	-1,893	-4.448%
District 19	1	40,915	42,561	-1,646	-3.867%
istrict 20	1	43,144	42,561	583	1.370%
District 21	1	42,101	42,561	-460	-1.081%
District 22	1	42,680	42,561	119	0.280%
District 23	1	40,970	42,561	-1,591	-3.738%
District 24	1	44,628	42,561	2,067	4.857%
District 25	1	44,157	42,561	1,596	3.750%
District 26	1	42,886	42,561	325	0.764%
District 27	1	44,258	42,561	1,697	3.987%
District 28	1	41,481	42,561	-1,080	-2.538%
District 29	1	42,742	42,561	181	0.425%
District 30	1	44,470	42,561	1,909	4.485%
District 31	1	42,619	42,561	58	0.136%
District 32	1	42,541	42,561	-20	-0.047%
District 32	1		42,561	1,895	4.452%
		44,456			
District 34	1	44,231	42,561	1,670	3.924%
District 35	1	44,357	42,561	1,796	4.220%
District 36	1	44,542	42,561	1,981	4.654%
District 37	1	44,178	42,561	1,617	3.799%
District 38	1	44,489	42,561	1,928	4.530%
District 39	1	44,063	42,561	1,502	3.529%
District 40	1	43,388	42,561	827	1.943%
District 41	1	43,221	42,561	660	1.551%
District 42	1	40,777	42,561	-1,784	-4.192%
District 43	1	40,762	42,561	-1,799	-4.227%
District 44	1	41,848	42,561	-713	-1.675%
District 45	1	41,516	42,561	-1,045	-2.455%
District 46	1	44,159	42,561	1,598	3.755%
District 47	1	44,232	42,561	1,671	3.926%
District 48	1	40,865	42,561	-1,696	-3.985%
District 49	1	43,526	42,561	965	2.267%
District 50	1	40,637	42,561	-1,924	-4.521%
District 51	1	44,586	42,561	2,025	4.758%
istrict 52	1	44,664	42,561	2,103	4.941%
istrict 53	1	44,541	42,561	1,980	4.652%
District 54	1	43,289	42,561	728	1.710%
District 55	1	43,703	42,561	1,142	2.683%
District 56	1	44,030	42,561	1,469	3.452%
District 57	1	44,221	42,561	1,660	3.900%
District 58	1	43,686	42,561	1,125	2.643%
District 59	1	43,377	42,561	816	1.917%
District 60	1	42,001	42,561	-560	-1.316%
District 61	1	44,472	42,561	1,911	4.490%
	•	,	,	.,	100/0

Plan Statistics

Districts:	# of Members	Actual Population	Ideal Population	Absolute Deviation	Relative Deviation
District 63	1	44,156	42,561	1,595	3.748%
District 64	1	40,726	42,561	-1,835	-4.311%
District 65	1	41,750	42,561	-811	-1.906%
District 66	1	41,425	42,561	-1,136	-2.669%
District 67	1	41,219	42,561	-1,342	-3.153%
District 68	1	43,168	42,561	607	1.426%
District 69	1	42,607	42,561	46	0.108%
District 70	1	43,717	42,561	1,156	2.716%
District 71	1	42,802	42,561	241	0.566%
District 72	1	41,886	42,561	-675	-1.586%
District 73	1	44,133	42,561	1,572	3.694%
District 74	1	44,619	42,561	2,058	4.835%
District 75	1	42,748	42,561	187	0.439%
District 76	1	42,939	42,561	378	0.888%
District 77	1	43,266	42,561	705	1.656%
District 78	1	44,240	42,561	1,679	3.945%
District 79	1	42,408	42,561	-153	-0.359%
District 80	1	43,165	42,561	604	1.419%
District 81	1	43,739	42,561	1,178	2.768%
District 82	1	44,617	42,561	2,056	4.831%
District 83	1	40,537	42,561	-2,024	-4.756%
District 84	1	40,812	42,561	-1,749	-4.109%
District 85	1	42,542	42,561	-19	-0.045%
District 86	1	41,623	42,561	-938	-2.204%
District 87	1	42,057	42,561	-504	-1.184%
District 88	1	44,114	42,561	1,553	3.649%
District 89	1	43,049	42,561	488	1.147%
District 90	1	41,523	42,561	-1,038	-2.439%
District 91	1	41,110	42,561	-1,451	-3.409%
District 92	1	44,404	42,561	1,843	4.330%
District 93	1	40,967	42,561	-1,594	-3.745%
District 94	1	40,570	42,561	-1,991	-4.678%
District 95	1	40,975	42,561	-1,586	-3.726%
District 96	1	40,449	42,561	-2,112	-4.962%
District 97	1	40,512	42,561	-2,049	-4.814%
District 98	1	40,794	42,561	-1,767	-4.152%
District 99	1	41,080	42,561	-1,481	-3.480%
District 100	1	40,566	42,561	-1,995	-4.687%
District 101	1	40,842	42,561	-1,719	-4.039%
District 102	1	40,589	42,561	-1,972	-4.633%
District 103	. 1	41,587	42,561	-974	-2.288%
District 104	1	40,597	42,561	-1,964	-4.615%
District 105	1	40,953	42,561	-1,608	-3.778%

Plan Statistics

Districts:	# of Members	Actual Pop	ulation	Ideal Population	Absolute Deviation	Relative De	viation
Grand Total:	105	4,46	68,976	4,468,905			
Ideal Population	Per Member:	42,561			ldeal -	Actual:	-71
Number of Distric	ts for Plan Type:	105			Rem	nainder:	71
Range of District	Populations:	40,449	to	44,664	Unassigned Pop	ulation:	0
Absolute Mean D	eviation	40					
Absolute Range:		-2,112	to	2,103			
Absolute Overal	l Range:	4,215					
Relative Mean De	eviation:	0.00%					
Relative Range:		-4.96%	to	4.94%			
Relative Overall	Range:	9.90%					

Morrell

Selected Districts Splits POP

	TOT POP	TOT WHITE	TOT BLACK	TOT ASIAN	TOT OTHER	TOT HISPANIC	
District 81							
Jefferson	43,739	40,463	1,471	959	846	2,099	
District 81	43,739	40,463	1,471	959	846	2,099	
	100.000%	92.510%	3.363%	2.193%	1.934%	4.799%	
District 82							
Jefferson	39,545	33,305	4,101	909	1,230	2,619	
Orleans	5,072	3,882	1,043	65	82	196	
District 82	44,617	37,187	5,144	974	1,312	2,815	
	100.000%	83.347%	11.529%	2.183%	2.941%	6.309%	
District 91							
Orleans	41,110	13,458	26,700	372	580	1,103	
District 91	41,110	13,458	26,700	372	580	1,103	
	100.000%	32.737%	64.948%	0.905%	1.411%	2.683%	
District 93							
Orleans	40,967	11,821	27,815	542	789	1,390	
District 93	40,967	11,821	27,815	542	789	1,390	
	100.000%	28.855%	67.896%	1.323%	1.926%	3.393%	
District 95							
Orleans	40,975	14,435	25,087	758	695	1,450	
District 95	40,975	14,435	25,087	758	695	1,450	
	100.000%	35.229%	61.225%	1.850%	1.696%	3.539%	
District 96							
Orleans	40,449	7,151	32,572	151	575	1,076	
District 96	40,449	7,151	32,572	151	575	1,076	
	100.000%	17.679%	80.526%	0.373%	1.422%	2.660%	
District 98							
Orleans	40,794	11,033	28,537	483	741	1,495	
District 98	40,794	11,033	28,537	483	741	1,495	
	100.000%	27.046%	69.954%	1.184%	1.816%	3.665%	
Morrell							

Selected Districts Splits REG

REG TOTAL F	REG WHITE F	REG BLACK F	REG OTHER
01 04	01 04	01 04	01 04
27,381	25,759	457	1,165
27,381	25,759	457	1,165
76.652%	94.076%	1.669%	4.255%
22,266	19,571	1,496	1,199
3,304	2,602	533	169
25,570	22,173	2,029	1,368
71.067%	86.715%	7.935%	5.350%
21,968	7,902	12,971	1,095
21,968	7,902	12,971	1,095
70.951%	35.971%	59.045%	4.985%
21,315	6,868	13,200	1,247
21,315	6,868	13,200	1,247
69.557%	32.221%	61.928%	5.850%
23,201	7,825	13,971	1,405
23,201	7,825	13,971	1,405
71.961%	33.727%	60.217%	6.056%
22,564	4,186	17,448	930
22,564	4,186	17,448	930
76.782%	18.552%	77.327%	4.122%
18,510	6,329	11,183	998
18,510	6,329	11,183	998
60.195%	34.192%	•	5.392%
	27,381 27,381 76.652% 22,266 3,304 25,570 71.067% 21,968 21,968 70.951% 21,315 21,315 69.557% 23,201 71.961% 22,564 76.782% 18,510 18,510	01 04 01 04 27,381 25,759 27,381 25,759 76.652% 94.076% 22,266 19,571 3,304 2,602 25,570 22,173 71.067% 86.715% 21,968 7,902 70.951% 35.971% 21,315 6,868 69.557% 32.221% 23,201 7,825 71.961% 33.727% 22,564 4,186 76.782% 18.552% 18,510 6,329 18,510 6,329	27,381 25,759 457 27,381 25,759 457 76.652% 94.076% 1.669% 22,266 19,571 1,496 3,304 2,602 533 25,570 22,173 2,029 71.067% 86.715% 7.935% 21,968 7,902 12,971 70.951% 35.971% 59.045% 21,315 6,868 13,200 69.557% 32.221% 61.928% 23,201 7,825 13,971 71.961% 33.727% 60.217% 22,564 4,186 17,448 76.782% 18.552% 77.327% 18,510 6,329 11,183 18,510 6,329 11,183

HFA Morrell (1059 V100)

